

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**Revision Application No. 76 of 2025**

Ashwani Bhatia and Ors. ... Applicants  
versus

Sapan Shrivastava and Anr. ... Respondents

**with**

**Revision Application No. 77 of 2025**

Madhabi Puri Buch ... Applicant  
versus

Sapan Shrivastava and Anr. ... Respondents

**with**

**Revision Application No. 78 of 2025**

Pramod Agarwal and Anr. ... Applicants  
versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

----

Mr Sudeep Pasbola, Senior Counsel a/w Mr Omprakash Jha, Mr Chinmay Godse, Mr Rajan Gurnani, Mr Swaraj Sable, Mr Nagraj Tarde, and Mr Uttam Rathore i/b The Law Point, for the Applicants in Revn/76/2025 & Revn/77/2025.

Mr Mihir Gheewala a/w Mr Aditya Mehta, Mr Rishabh Botadra, and Mr Gaurav Shenoy, for the Applicants in Revn/78/2025.

Mr P P Jadhav, APP, for Respondent / State.

Mr Sapan Shrivastava, Respondent in person through VC.

Mr Machindra Dive, ACP, ACB Mumbai present.

----

**Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.**

**Date: 4 December 2025**

**P.C.:**

- . By consent of the parties, stand over to 6 January 2026.
2. Interim relief granted earlier, if any, shall continue to operate till the next date.

**(R.N. Laddha, J.)**